

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

REGN. NO. NE—313 (MZ)

VOL. XXX Aizawl, Wednesday, 28. 3. 2001, Chaitra 7, S.E. 1923, Issue No. 56

NOTIFICATION

No .J. 11013/1/98-LJE/44, the 19th March, 2001. Consequent upon the expiry of the term of the nominated members of District Legal Services Authority of Aizawl and Lunglei, constituted vide Notification No. F. 13015/1/97-LAC/66, dt. 11.9.1997 and in excercise of the powers conferred under section 9 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987, as amended from time to time, read with Rules 10 of the Mizoram Legal Services Authorities Rules, 1996, as amended from time to time, and also in consultation with and approval of the Hon'ble Chief Justice of the Gauhati High Court vide No.HC.VII.15/96/591/A, dt. 25.1.2001, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to substitute the nominated members of the District Legal Services Authority of Aizawl and Lunglei constituted vide Notification No.F.13015/1/97-LAC/66 dt. 11.9.1997 with the following persons with immediate effect and until furthers orders:—

I. AIZAWL DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY :--

- 1. Pi Rohmingliani w/o Rochhunga, Tuikual 'S', Aizawl.
- 2. President, Mizoram Bar Association, Aizawl.
- 3. Pu F. Thanghulna, Mission Vengthlang, Aizawl.

II. LUNGLEI DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY :-

- 1. Pu C.Zokhuma, Advocate, Lunglei.
- 2. President, MHIP, Sub-Headquarters, Lunglei.
- 3. President, YMA, Sub-Headquarters, Lunglei.

As already stated in the Notificat on No. F. 13015/1/97-LAC/66 dt. 11.9.1997 the functions of the District Legal Services Authority, the terms of offices and other conditions relating to the Chairman, Members shall be as per provisions contained in the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 as amended from time to time and the Mizoram State Legal Services Authorities Rules, 1996, as amended from time to time.

P. Chakraborty, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law and Judicial Department.